action of ejectment, and paid by him, one hundred twenty dollars and thirty-seven cents; judgment for costs in the supreme court of Wisconsin in said action upon appeal against the said J. T. Boyle and paid by him, forty-nine dollars and twenty-nine cents.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 12, 1911.

No. 163, S.1

[Published July 13, 1911.

CHAPTER 646.

AN ACT to amend subsection 3 of section 5531 of the statutes, relating to state aid to county schools of agriculture and domestic science, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Subsection 3 of section 5531 of the statutes is Section 1. amended to read: (Section 5531) 3. Upon receiving such certificate, the secretary of state shall draw his warrant, payable to the treasurer of the county maintaining such school, for a sum equal to two-thirds the amount actually expended for maintaining such school during the year; provided that the total amounts so apportioned shall not exceed and dollars to any one school in any one year when the average daily attendance shall be less than one hundred and twelve pupils, and shall not exceed the sum of seven thousand dollars when the average daily attendance shall exceed one hundred and twelve numils and be less than one hundred and thirty-seven pupils, and shall not exceed the sum of eight thousand dollars when the average daily attendance shall exceed one hundred and thirty-seven pupils; when more than one county has contributed to the support of the school, the secretary of state shall draw his warrant payable to the treasurer of each county for such portion of the state aid as the amount contributed by his county is part of the total amount contributed by all the counties for the support of the school for the preceding year. The secretary of state shall annually include and apportion in the state tax such sum as shall have been so paid.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 12, 1911.